Prime Containment Questions and Answers

First Edition

1. QUESTION:  Are Enhanced Prime Benefits (ie. PAPs and Eye Exams) going to be counted as leakage? 

ANSWER:  Yes, PAPs and Eye Exams will continue to be counted as leakage.  

2. QUESTION:  Is the future Prime Containment metric going to distinguish between leakages for services a MTF is staffed to provide and services that the MTF can provide on a very limited basis because one of the assigned staff members (ie. SGH, Squadron CC, Group CC, or flight surgeon) is also a specialist?  Could this be accounted for by having a threshold below which the procedure would not count?

ANSWER: The Squadron CC's workload is not included in the metric.  We are asking the Population Health Office to determine the appropriate thresholds to address this issue.  In the meantime, we will begin using a threshold on 1 for all procedures, which will address some miscoding issues and providers that have a very limited scope of practice.

3. QUESTION:  In the previous Prime Containment, metric leakage was measured as a percentage of total prime dollars spent for your prime population; would it be more appropriate to measure it as a percentage of the dollar value of the care the MTF provided?

ANSWER:  Yes - this was implemented for the Bottom 5 MTFs in October 2003 

4. QUESTION:  Some of the procedures identified as "procedures currently performed" at our base posted/reflected dates back three years (2000).  Is there a timeline in which we will be responsible to answer/address questions regarding procedures being performed since the skill set/level will change as providers PCS, separate or retire?

ANSWER:  We currently don't restrict the look back/  Here's how it works.  We get the direct care data daily for instance we have data from yesterday and it showed that CPT X was done yesterday. 

We go back historically and find that CPT X was first performed at this location say in January 11th 2003.  Anything performed in the private sector for CPT X between January 11th and yesterday is leakage. 

If conversely, the first time it was performed was January 11th, and the last time it was performed was May 12th, 2003.  It was only categorized as leakage between January 11th and May 12th.  Anything after that date or before that date is not leakage. 

5. QUESTION:  Providers experience/skill levels for specialty procedures vary.  When a provider leaves, their replacement (or lack of replacement) could lead to increased network referrals.  This goes back to when do these procedures stopped being counted against an MTF?

ANSWER:  See above answer #4.

6. QUESTION:  According to the Prime Containment Metric Review Push report many CPT codes on the "leak out" section did not match/mirror CPT codes identified as procedures currently being performed within our clinic.  Are they supposed to match/mirror each other?

ANSWER:  Yes, can you contact me and point me to the report in question?

7. QUESTION: Is there any way to account for providers being gone for lengthy periods, such as deployments and manning assistance? Frequent humanitarian missions also may have an impact, and these are becoming more frequent.

ANSWER: We are not able to determine at this time.

8. QUESTION: We noticed in the Jan Push reports that Special Supplies was near the top of the leakage list for most MTFs. In Nov it was not on any lists. Can you explain how/why this changed?

ANSWER: This is the first time that we have heard of this, and will review.  No processing changes were introduced to remove them specifically, however we did exclude additional categories of the benefit, which may have effected that CPT code.

9. QUESTION: Scott AFB is trying to get a handle on their Special Supplies leakage. Since there are so many items that can be coded with this CPT code, they were hoping a HCPCS report could be provided which shows what specifically is being leaked. Without the HCPCS report, it is very difficult for them to try to implement any corrective action.

ANSWER:  Reviewing feasibility of this.

10. QUESTION: Another concern raised by Scott AFB……....The top ten procedure list is for each specific CPT code. They feel it would be more helpful if a top ten "grouping" of codes could be provided. For example, they had many colonoscopy related codes but looked at individually, they may or may not make the top ten list.  However, if you group all of the colonoscopy codes together, the impact is significant. It seems as if the multitude of individual codes may be masking the big picture.

ANSWER:  Concur, however we do not currently have a universal mapping of procedures and "expected" corollary CPTs. We are planning to introduce the leakage report, grouped by T-Nex Product Line, which will give a more segmented look of PSC

11. QUESTION: Are you still considering the removal of Optometry?  If so, when is the estimated completion date? 

ANSWER: No.  Optometry is not being considered for removal even though patients may self refer for this care.  Some MTFs want to see this and some do not.  

12. QUESTION: I understand what you are saying about using the metric to get "the big picture".  However, for the MTFs to get their arms around "special supplies", some kind of HCPCS report would be very helpful.  To get the big picture, they first have to have a good understanding of the foundation of the data they are reviewing.

ANSWER: We will post a descriptive PowerPoint presentation discussing the methodology and processing on the P2R2 website by EOM November.

13. QUESTION: Would it be possible to give individuals names on the patients that are "leaked"? 

ANSWER:  Yes, we have provided this information on an ad hoc basis; pending the ability to "whole sale" secure the data transmission.  Stand by for more news.

14. QUESTION: I am very interested in the data parameters of the prime containment model.  I would like to understand what the goal of the model is and any details you may have on how the number is derived/driven.

ANSWER: We will post a descriptive PowerPoint presentation discussing the methodology and processing on the P2R2 website by EOM November.

15. QUESTION: We have found that the Procedure Code 99070 has been appearing as one of our topped leaked procedures for the past 3 months (Feb-Apr 03 data).  It is difficult to identify what this is attributed to even when reviewing the invoices for those months.  Patients have a wide variety of diagnosis and are receiving care from a variety of facilities.  This code is for supplies utilized during the course of out patient treatment.  I am seeking direction and we have asked for a drill down of HCPCs codes that make up this particular code and have not received a response to date.  I am unsure how the MTF can take any action to contain this particular type of leakage since we are having such a difficult time even identifying and explaining why it is leaking.

ANSWER: We are reviewing the feasibility of this.  

16. QUESTION: Is there any explanation regarding the delay in data being reported when other metrics do not have the same lag time.  

ANSWER: The delay is necessary to allow the claims to become mature enough so that the prime containment scores are stable.  After 4 months the MTF Prime Containment scores stabilize relative to other MTFs.  

17. QUESTION: It appears to us that reporting the top 10 procedures in terms of dollar amount without combining similar codes can give a false picture of what is providing the most leakage.  We have been reviewing the data and combining all codes for PMR, OPT/OPH, Gastro, etc. which gives us a better sense of who the high dollar amounts are.   It also appears that "special procedures" could also be combined with other add-ons for supplies being rendered in the course of care, such as IV insertion or chest tube insertion.  It appears as if the data could be presented in a means that would be more helpful by identifying like codes and grouping them together (i.e. all codes related to gastro).  Is there any chance the data could be presented in this way instead of purely by dollar amount?

ANSWER:  Yes, we are planning to introduce the leakage report, grouped by T-Nex Product Line, which will give a more segmented look of PSC

18. QUESTION: How are the plans to take the Eyepiece off going?

ANSWER: Optometry is not being considered for removal even though patients may self refer for this care.  Some MTFs want to see this and some do not.  

19. QUESTION: Can the code for Eye Exams be removed? It's a TRICARE benefit, which allows for self-referral?  

ANSWER:  Yes, Eye Exams will continue to be counted as leakage.   In the past, some facilities have requested visibility into this service and some have not.

20. QUESTION: Can we do a product line study to see if the Resource Sharing Agreement we recently implemented were effective?  

ANSWER: Yes, when did the Resource Sharing Agreement start?

21. QUESTION: Can we have clinic roll-ups for the procedures?  

ANSWER:  We cannot tie the occurrence with the referral at this time in order to determine which clinic “leaked” the procedure, however we are looking into feeds from the EWARS.

22. QUESTION: Can we have a patient level data to sort out what is true PT work and what is "therapeutic exercise/activities" being performed in areas other than PT, such as Ortho, and peds?  

ANSWER: Yes, we are working on the secure transfer of this information.

23. QUESTION: If the Commander was a Dermatologist, and moved in 1999, and the facility had a lot of skin lesion removals that only a dermatologist could perform, would those procedures still be considered "leaked"? 

ANSWER: No, if the last time a procedure was performed was six months ago i.e. February, and the same procedure was performed in the private sector last month, it is not leakage, because there was no identifiable capability.

24. QUESTION: How does this metric deal with turnover at the facility?  

ANSWER:  See question #23 above.

25. QUESTION:  How do we tell what specific procedures are being leaked using the generic code 99070?  We think that it is IMPOSSIBLE to figure this out. We have tried to target the service that the code is linked too and have been chasing our tails.  

ANSWER:  We are researching this.  The functional owner can approve removal of this code.

26. QUESTION:  Pentagon has the following: IM who does treadmills and flex sigs; Orthopedist and PT who see patients 1/2 day per month.  How can Prime Containment be adjusted to take this capability out, since we really do not have capacity to do more in these areas?  

ANSWER:  We are asking the Population Health Office to determine the appropriate thresholds to address this issue.  In the meantime, we will begin using a threshold on 1 for all procedures, which will address some miscoding issues and providers that have a very limited scope of practice.

27. QUESTION:  Is DME captured in the metric?  Is there anything special about these codes, as they have been brought up a few times? 

ANSWER:  See question #26 above.

28. QUESTION:  How difficult would it be to develop an inpatient Prime Containment metric?  

ANSWER:  Requirement is in place pending the PIB approval

